

GAHC010043222025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/1243/2025**

JIBAN KRISHNA SAHA AND ANR  
S/O- LATE JOY NARAYAN SAHA, R/O- WARD NO. 5, DHUBRI, P.S. AND DIST.  
DHUBRI, ASSAM, PIN- 783301.

2: MAHENDRA KUMAR SETHIA  
S/O- PUNAM CHAND SETHIA  
R/O- WARD NO. 5  
DHUBRI  
P.S. AND DIST. DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 783301

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.  
OF ASSAM, REVENUE DEPTT., GUWAHATI-6, ASSAM

2:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
DHUBRI  
DIST. DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 783370.

3:ADDL. DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
DHUBRI  
DIST. DHUBRI  
ASSAM-783370.

4:THE SETTLEMENT OFFICER  
DHUBRI  
DIST. DHUBRI  
ASSAM

5:THE ASSISTANT SETTLEMENT OFFICER  
DHUBRI REVENUE CIRCLE  
DHUBRI  
ASSAM

6:MULCHAND AGARWALA  
S/O- LATE OM PRAKASH AGARWALA  
R/O- WARD NO. 11  
DHUBRI TOWN  
P.O.  
P.S. AND DIST. DHUBRI  
PIN- 783301  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MS. R CHOUDHURY, MS F N ZAMAN,MD. MEMON AHMED

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, FOR CAVEATOR,MR. D SARAF,MR. R ALI,SC,  
REVENUE

Linked Case : WP(C)/5314/2024

MULCHAND AGARWALA AND ANR  
S/O- LATE OM PRAKASH AGARWALA

R/O- WARD NO-11  
DHUBRI TOWN

P.O AND P.S- DHUBRI  
DIST- DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN-783301

2: SATYANARAYAN AGARWALA  
S/O- LATE OM PRAKASH AGARWALA

R/O- WARD NO-11  
DHUBRI TOWN

P.O AND P.S- DHUBRI  
DIST- DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN-783301  
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS  
TO BE REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
REVENUE DEPTT.  
ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
DHUBRI

3:THE CIRCLE OFFICER  
DHUBRI REVENUE CIRCLE  
DHUBRI

4:JIBON KRISHNA SAHA  
S/O- LATE JAY NARAYAN SAHA

R/O- WARD NO-5  
DHUBRI

P.O AND P.S- DHUBRI  
DIST- DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN-783301

5:MAHENDRA KUMAR SETHIA  
S/O- PUNAM CHAND SETHIA

R/O- WARD NO-5  
DHUBRI

P.O AND P.S- DHUBRI  
DIST- DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN-783301

-----  
Advocate for : MR. D SARAF  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI**

**ORDER**

**25.06.2025**

A request has been made on behalf of the private respondent in WP(C)/1243/2025 for adjournment to enable filing of affidavit-in-opposition. The said respondent is also one of the petitioners in the connected WP(C)/5314/2024.

Accordingly, list after the ensuing Summer Vacation for exchange of pleadings.

Interim order, if any, stands extended till the next date of listing.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**